AUTHORIZING the payment of \$90,000 from the Cincinnati Police Department Criminal Activities Forfeiture State Fund non-personnel operating budget account no. 369x227x4010x7299 as a moral obligation to Joy Outdoor Education Center Foundation, Inc. dba Camp Joy, for outstanding charges related to services rendered for two camps, in June 2023 and November 2023, funded by a Cincinnati Police Department Community Preventive Education Grant.

WHEREAS, in November 2023, Joy Outdoor Education Center Foundation, Inc. ("Camp Joy"), was notified that they had been awarded a Community Preventive Education Grant to hold two camps; and

WHEREAS, the Summer Police Youth Live-In Camp took place on June 19-23, 2023 and the Fall Reunion Camp took place on November 10-12, 2023; and

WHEREAS, these two camps took place before the Cincinnati Police Department ("CPD") was able to execute a contract for the grant award; and

WHEREAS, CPD has informed Camp Joy that a fully executed contract is required before a camp can occur; and

WHEREAS, CPD has informed Camp Joy of the dates that future applications should be submitted for grant funding to ensure that a fully executed contract is in place before a camp occurs; and

WHEREAS, Council desires to provide payment for such services in an amount totaling \$90,000; now, therefore,

BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the City of Cincinnati, State of Ohio:

Section 1. That the Director of Finance is authorized to make a payment of \$90,000 from the Cincinnati Police Department Criminal Activities Forfeiture State Fund non-personnel operating budget account no. 369x227x4010x7299 as a moral obligation to Joy Outdoor Education Center Foundation, Inc. dba Camp Joy, for outstanding charges related to services rendered for two camps in June 2023 and November 2023, funded by a Community Preventive Education Grant.

Section 2. That the proper City officials are authorized to do all things necessary and proper to carry out the provisions of Section 1.

Section 3. That this ordinance shall be an emergency measure necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health, safety, and general welfare and shall, subject to the terms of Article II, Section 6 of the Charter, be effective immediately. The reason for the emergency is the immediate need to pay Joy Outdoor Education Center Foundation, Inc. for the outstanding charges for the services rendered.

| Passed: | | , 2024 | |
|---------|-------|--------|----------------------|
| | | | |
| | | | Aftab Pureval, Mayor |
| Attest: | | | |
| | Clerk | | |